SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.11965/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-05-2022 in RFA No. 698/2014, RFA No. 699/2014 & RFA No. 1241/2014 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

KRISHAN KUMAR ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.72358/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLPs)

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.14088/2023
(IA No.89274/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLPS, IA No.89270/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No.89271/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT, IA No.89273/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.89268/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION & IA No.89272/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date: 02-05-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Manoj Swarup, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ankit Swarup, AOR

Mr. Vikrant Verma, Adv.

Mr. Neelmani Pant, Adv.

Ms. Kriti Dang, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Heard learned Senior counsel for the petitioners and perused the material placed on record.
- 2. Delay in filing the Special Leave Petitions condoned.

- 3. Exemption Application is allowed.
- 4. Delay in filing the application for substitution is allowed, abatement is set aside and application for substitution is allowed in Special Leave Petition (Civil)(Dy.) No.14088/2023.
- 5. Amended Memo of Parties be filed in the said matter.
- 6. Application seeking permission to file the Special Leave Petitions is granted in Special Leave Petition (Civil)(Dy.) No.14088/2023.
- 7. Issue notice in both the matters, returnable on 04-08-2023.
- 8. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
- 9. Liberty is also granted to serve the Standing Counsel for the State of Haryana.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)